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ADJUDICATION 

 

This is an appeal by Vicky M. Rose challenging her suspension pending 

investigation from probationary Registered Nurse employment with the Department 

of Military and Veterans Affairs (hereinafter “appointing authority”).  A hearing was 

held on May 6, 2022, via video, before Commissioner Gregory M. Lane. 

 

The Commissioners have reviewed the Notes of Testimony and 

exhibits introduced at the hearing, as well as the statements of the parties.  The issue 

before the Commission is whether appellant established the suspension pending 

investigation was motivated by discrimination. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. By letter dated August 15, 2020, appellant was 

notified of her suspension pending investigation 

from her position as a probationary Registered 

Nurse with the Department of Military and Veterans 

Affairs (hereinafter “appointing authority”), 

effective August 15, 2020 at 2:00 p.m.  Comm. 

Ex. A.   

 

2. The August 15, 2020 letter informed appellant, in 

pertinent part: 

This suspension without pay is 

pending further investigation into 

allegations of unauthorized behavior in 

the workplace.  At the conclusion of 

this investigation appropriate action 

will be taken in accordance with the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and 

Department of Military and Veterans 

Affairs policies.  You will be notified 

of any action taken. 

You are directed to return all state 

property that is still in your possession 

to Jamie Cuthbert.  This includes any 

and all keys, records, tools, equipment, 

Emergency Response Card, reports, 

manuals, identification cards, etc.  

Please make arrangements for the 

return of these items by calling 

Jamie Cuthbert, HR Analyst at 

[redacted phone number]. 
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As a result of the suspension, you are 

not permitted to be on grounds at the 

Southwestern Veterans Center unless 

explicit permission is granted by the 

Commandant or the Human Resource 

Officer.  You may come on grounds to 

attend your Due Process Conference, if 

and when you receive such notice 

informing you of the time and date. 

 

Comm. Ex. A.   

 

3. The appeal was properly raised before this 

Commission and was heard under Section 

3003(7)(ii) of Act 71 of 2018.  Comm Exs. C, D. 

 

4. Appellant was suspended pending investigation 

based on statements from two employees who 

accused appellant of inappropriately touching them.  

N.T. pp. 55-57; AA Ex. 3, 4. 

 

5. While she was suspended pending investigation, 

appellant called the telephone number provided in 

the August 15, 2020 letter to make arrangements for 

returning the state property still in her possession.  

N.T. pp. 36-37. 
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6. Upon calling the telephone number provided in the 

August 15, 2020 letter, appellant spoke with 

Registered Nurse (hereinafter “RN”) Instructor 

Angela Jones.  N.T. pp. 36-37.   

 

7. Appellant was directed to return the items by mail 

because she was not permitted on the grounds of the 

Southwestern Veterans Center.  N.T. p. 33.   

 

8. On September 15, 2020, the appointing authority 

received the following items via mail from the 

appellant: her badge, key, and orientation booklet.  

N.T. pp. 54-55; AA Ex. 2. 

 

9. With the items she mailed to the appointing 

authority, appellant included a letter asking that the 

items be returned to RN Instructor Jones.  N.T. 

p. 54. 

 

10. The appointing authority considered the return of 

the items to be a resignation without notice.  N.T. 

p. 55; AA Ex. 2. 

 

11. The Human Resource Analyst conducting the 

investigation was informed appellant resigned and 

no longer worked at the location.  N.T. pp. 75, 78-

79. 
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12. The Human Resource Analyst conducting the 

investigation closed the investigation without 

making a determination.  N.T. pp. 78-79. 

 

13. Prior to closing the investigation, appellant and the 

two employees who made the allegations were 

interviewed.  N.T. pp. 74-75, 91. 

 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

The present appeal challenges appellant’s suspension pending 

investigation (hereinafter “SPI”) from probationary status employment as a 

Registered Nurse.  Comm. Ex. A.  Before this Commission, appellant could only 

bring this challenge through Section 3003(7)(ii) of Act 71 of 20181 (hereinafter “Act 

71”) based upon an allegation the SPI was due to discrimination in violation of 

Section 2704 of Act 71.  71 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 2704, 3003(7)(ii).  Specifically, appellant 

alleges: 1) she was discriminated against based on her race; 2) the notice of the 

underlying charges was insufficient; and 3) the appointing authority failed to 

complete its review of the charges for which she was suspended because it 

mistakenly believed she had resigned from her position.  Comm. Ex. B; N.T. p. 94.   

 

In an appeal alleging discrimination, appellant bears the burden of 

establishing the personnel action was due to discrimination.  Henderson v. Office of 

the Budget, 126 Pa. Commw. 607, 560 A.2d 859 (1989) petition for allowance of 

 
1  Act of June 28, 2018, P.L. 460, No. 71, § 1. 
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appeal denied, 524 Pa. 633, 574 A.2d 73 (1990).  Accordingly, the sole question for 

determination by this Commission is whether appellant has presented evidence 

sufficient to establish her claim of discrimination.  Section 2704 of Act 71 provides: 

An officer or employee of the Commonwealth may not 

discriminate against an individual in recruitment, 

examination, appointment, training, promotion, retention 

or any other personnel action with respect to the classified  

service because of race, gender, religion, disability or 

political, partisan or labor union affiliation or other 

nonmerit factors.  

 

71 Pa.C.S.A. § 2704.   

 

The provisions of Section 2704 are substantially the same as the 

provisions in Section 905.1 of Act 286 (71 P.S. § 741.905a), and both sections of the 

respective acts use virtually the same language.2  In applying this language, the 

courts have held these provisions address both “traditional” and “procedural” 

discrimination.  Pronko v. Department of Revenue, 114 Pa. Commw. 428, 439, 539 

A.2d 456, 462 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988).  “Traditional discrimination” encompasses 

claims of discrimination based on race, sex, national origin, or other non-merit 

factors.  Discrimination based upon a non-merit factor includes claims of mistake of 

fact discrimination.  See State Correctional Institution at Albion v. Bechtold, 670 

A.2d 224 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996).  “Procedural discrimination” involves a violation  

 

  

 
2  Section 905.1 provides:  

905.1 Prohibition of Discrimination—No officer or employe[e] of the Commonwealth shall 

discriminate against any person in recruitment, examination, appointment, training, promotion, 

retention or any other personnel action with respect to the classified service because of political or 

religious opinions or affiliations because of labor union affiliations or because of race, national 

origin or other non-merit factors.   

71 P.S. § 741.905a 
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of procedures required pursuant to the Act or related Rules.3  Price v. 

Luzerne/Wyoming Counties Area Agency on Aging, 672 A.2d 409, 411 n. 4 (Pa. 

Commw. Ct. 1996), citing Pronko v. Department of Revenue, 114 Pa. Commw. 428, 

539 A.2d 462 (1988).   

 

Here, appellant has alleged both traditional and procedural 

discrimination.  Comm. Ex. B.  Appellant raises two claims of traditional 

discrimination: 1) discrimination based on her race; and 2) a mistake of fact claim 

based on the appointing authority’s mistaken belief she resigned from her position.  

Comm. Ex. B.  Additionally, appellant raises a claim of procedural discrimination 

alleging she was not sufficiently informed of the reasons for the SPI.  Comm. Ex. B; 

N.T. p. 94.   

 

In support of her claims, appellant testified on her own behalf.  The 

appointing authority presented the testimony of Human Resource Analyst 2 Jamie 

Cuthbert4 and Human Resource Analyst 2 Lauren Hoag.5  The evidence presented 

by the parties has been reviewed by the Commission and is summarized below. 

 

 
3  Upon taking effect on March 28, 2019, Act 71 modified the responsibilities and duties of the Commission and 

established within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Governor’s Office of Administration (hereinafter “OA”) 

duties and responsibilities for civil service employment in Pennsylvania.  In accordance with 2203(b) of Act 71, OA 

promulgated temporary regulations, which were referred to as the Merit System Employment Regulations (hereinafter 

“MSER”).  On March 12, 2022, OA rescinded the MSER, which were published at 4 Pa. Code Chapters 601-607.  

The MSER were replaced by temporary regulations set forth in 4 Pa. Code Chapters 601a-607a.  The new temporary 

regulations are referred to as the Rules of Classified Service Employment.  For purposes of this adjudication, the 

Commission will focus on the applicable sections of the MSER which were in effect at the time of the SPI.    

 
4  Cuthbert is employed by the appointing authority as a Human Resource Analyst 2.  N.T. p. 49.  Cuthbert has served 

the Commonwealth in Human Resources for approximately twenty-five years.  N.T. p. 50. 

 
5  Hoag is employed as a Human Resource Analyst 2 with the Office of Administration, Bureau of Equal Employment 

Opportunity Investigations.  N.T. p. 71.  In that capacity, Hoag is responsible for investigating discrimination 

complaints.  N.T. pp. 73-74.  Hoag has served the Commonwealth in Human Resources for approximately thirteen 

years.  N.T. pp. 71-72. 
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Summary of the Evidence 

 

By letter dated March 18, 2020, the appointing authority informed 

appellant of a vacant Registered Nurse position at its Southwestern Veterans Center.  

N.T. p. 45; Ap. Ex. 2.  That same day, appellant was scheduled for a phone interview 

via email.6  N.T. p. 44; Ap. Ex. 1. 

 

On July 14, 2020, appellant received an email notifying her she was 

hired.  N.T. p. 30.  Appellant’s first day of work was July 27, 2020.  N.T. p. 27.  Less 

than one month later, appellant was suspended pending investigation, effective 

August 15, 2020 at 2:00 p.m.  Comm. Ex. A; N.T. pp. 30, 32-33, 53.  The reason for 

the suspension pending investigation, along with additional instructions, were set 

forth in a letter to appellant dated August 15, 2020 (hereinafter “SPI Notice”).  

Comm Ex. A. 

 

Specifically, the SPI Notice informed appellant she was being 

suspended pending further investigation into “allegations of unauthorized behavior 

in the workplace.”  Comm. Ex. A; N.T. pp. 28, 33, 52-53.  The SPI Notice did not 

specify the behavior being investigated.  Comm. Ex. A.  However, during the 

investigation, appellant was interviewed at which time she would have been made 

aware of the allegations against her.  N.T. pp. 75, 77, 91.   

 

  

 
6  The May 18, 2020 email scheduling appellant’s interview mistakenly indicates the Commission maintained the civil 

service list from which the appellant’s name was selected for an interview.  Ap. Ex. 1.  This misinformation appears 

to have caused some confusion for appellant.  N.T. p. 44.  Nonetheless, the issue of appellant’s selection for the 

position is not before us.  As such, we will not opine on this issue any further.  
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In addition to setting forth the reason for the SPI, the SPI Notice also 

directed appellant to return all state property still in her possession, including any 

and all keys, records, tools, equipment, Emergency Response Card, reports, 

manuals, identification cards, etc.  Comm. Ex. A.  Appellant was directed to call 

Human Resource Analyst 2 Jamie Cuthbert at the phone number provided to make 

arrangement for the return of these items.  Comm. Ex. A.  Additionally, the SPI 

Notice warned appellant she was not permitted on the grounds of the Southwestern 

Veterans Center without explicit permission from the Commandant or Human 

Resource Office.  Comm. Ex. A.   

 

Appellant explained because she was not permitted on the grounds of 

the Southwestern Veterans Center, she was directed to return the listed items by 

mail.  N.T. p. 33.  Appellant stated in making these arrangements she called the 

telephone number provided in the SPI Notice and spoke with Registered Nurse 

(hereinafter “RN”) Instructor Angela Jones, who is responsible for employee 

orientation.  N.T. pp. 36-37.  Appellant did not remember if she also spoke with 

Human Resource Analyst 2 Cuthbert.  N.T. p. 36.   

 

In response to the evidence presented by appellant, Human Resource 

Analyst 2 Cuthbert explained appellant was suspended pending investigation based 

on statements from two employees who accused appellant of inappropriately 

touching them.7  N.T. pp. 55-57; AA Ex. 3, 4.  Cuthbert denied the suspension was 

motivated by appellant’s race.  N.T. p. 57. 

 

 
7  Appellant asserted she did not “fit in” with the employees who filed the complaint against her and speculated they 

may have filed the complaint because of her race or age.  N.T. p. 89. 
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Human Resource Analyst 2 Lauren Hoag was assigned to investigate 

the allegations of inappropriate touching.  N.T. p. 74.  As part of the investigation, 

Hoag interviewed appellant and the two employees who made the allegations.  N.T. 

pp. 74-75, 91.  However, the investigation was never completed.  N.T. p. 75.  Hoag 

explained she closed the investigation because she was advised appellant resigned 

and no longer worked at the location.  N.T. pp. 75, 78-79.  Hoag denied treating 

appellant differently based on her race.  N.T. pp. 75-76. 

 

Human Resource Analyst 2 Cuthbert explained the appointing authority 

considered appellant to have resigned without notice when she returned her badge, 

key, and orientation booklet.  N.T. pp. 54-55; AA Ex. 2.  Cuthbert testified these 

items were returned via mail on September 15, 2020, with a letter from appellant.  

N.T. pp. 54-55.  Cuthbert stated the letter asked that the items be returned to RN 

Instructor Jones.  N.T. p. 54.  The letter accompanying the items was not entered 

into evidence.  However, Cuthbert noted appellant’s badge and key were given to 

Security and the orientation booklet was provided to RN Instructor Jones.  N.T. 

p. 55; AA Ex. 2.  No evidence was presented indicating whether the appointing 

authority communicated with appellant, by letter or otherwise, to confirm she 

intended to resign.  Nor was any evidence presented establishing the appointing 

authority informed appellant that it was closing out the complaint.  Pursuant to the 

SPI Notice, appellant was to be notified of any action taken related to the 

investigation.  Comm. Ex. A.  
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Credibility/Evidentiary Determinations 

 

The appointing argues the present appeal should be dismissed because 

appellant failed to meet her burden of proof in establishing discrimination.  N.T. 

pp. 96-98.  Appellant has alleged the following types of discrimination: 1) race 

discrimination; 2) non-merit factor discrimination based on a mistake of fact; and 

3) procedural discrimination based on insufficient notice of the underlying charges.  

Comm. Ex. B; N.T. p. 94.  For the reasons articulated below, we find appellant has 

failed to establish race or procedural discrimination.  However, we find there is 

credible8 evidence of non-merit factor discrimination based on the appointing 

authority’s mistaken belief appellant resigned from her position.      

 

First, we will address appellant’s race discrimination claim.  To 

establish a claim of “traditional discrimination,” such as race discrimination, the 

appellant must prove a prima facie case of discrimination by producing sufficient 

evidence that, if believed, indicates that more likely than not discrimination has 

occurred.  Henderson v. Office of the Budget, 126 Pa. Commw. 607, 560 A.2d 859 

(1989); Department of Health v. Nwogwugwu, 141 Pa. Commw. 33, 594 A.2d 847 

(1991).  While the Commission recognizes the burden of establishing a prima facie 

case cannot be an onerous one, Nwogwugwu, supra., in this matter, appellant’s 

evidence is not enough to show the SPI was motivated by race discrimination.   

 

  

 
8  It is within the purview of the Commission to determine the credibility of the witnesses.  State Correctional 

Institution at Graterford, Department of Corrections v. Jordan, 505 A.2d 339, 341 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986). 
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Appellant’s SPI was based on statements from two co-workers who 

accused her of inappropriately touching them.  See Finding of Fact 4.  Appellant 

asserted she did not “fit in” with the two co-workers who lodged the accusation 

against her and speculated they may have filed the complaint because of her race.9  

N.T. p. 89.  While this complaint formed the basis for the SPI, appellant did not 

provide any testimony or other evidence to suggest the issuance of the SPI was 

motivated by discrimination.  Appellant only asserted the underlying complaint by 

her co-workers was motivated by discrimination.  Furthermore, the underlying 

complaint is not part of the present appeal.  Accordingly, we find appellant has failed 

to establish a prima facie case of traditional discrimination based on her race. 

 

Next, we consider appellant’s mistake of fact claim.  To establish a 

claim of mistake of fact, appellant must show the appointing authority’s failure to 

resolve the SPI was based upon an erroneous interpretation of the facts (i.e., the 

mistaken belief appellant resigned from her position).  See State Correctional 

Institution at Graterford, Department of Corrections v. Goodridge, 87 Pa. Commw. 

527, 487 A.2d 1036 (1985); and State Correctional Institution at Albion v. Bechtold, 

670 A.2d 224 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996).  Where a decision is based upon an erroneous 

interpretation of the facts, the decision is based on a non-merit factor.  Bechtold, 670 

A.2d at 226 (holding removal of Corrections Officer Trainee based upon a mistaken 

factual assumption was based upon a non-merit factor, and therefore constitutes 

discrimination).  In a mistake of fact case, appellant is not required to prove the  

 

  

 
9  Appellant also alleged the co-workers may have complained about her because of her age.  N.T. p. 89.  This claim 

was not raised as part of appellant’s initial appeal.  Comm. Ex. B.  Thus, appellant did not preserve this issue.  

Nonetheless, we find the evidence is insufficient to substantiate a claim of age discrimination.    
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appointing authority’s decision was motivated by discrimination, just that it was 

based upon mistaken factual information.  Goodridge, 87 Pa. Commw. 527, 487 

A.2d 1036; Bechtold, 670 A.2d 224.  As noted previously, non-merit factor 

discrimination is expressly prohibited by the antidiscrimination provision of Act 71.   

 

We find a mistake of fact occurred in that the appointing authority 

failed to resolve the SPI based upon the mistaken belief appellant resigned from her 

position.  The appointing authority mistakenly believed appellant resigned because 

she returned her badge, key, and orientation booklet via mail.  See Finding of 

Fact 10.  We find appellant credibly testified she returned these items in 

conformance with the instructions set forth in the August 15, 2020 letter notifying 

her of the SPI (hereinafter “SPI Notice”).  See Findings of Fact 2, 5, 6, 7. 

 

It is undisputed the SPI Notice instructed appellant to make 

arrangements for returning any state property still in her possession.  See Finding of 

Fact 2.  It is also undisputed the SPI Notice prohibited appellant from being on the 

grounds of the Southwestern Veterans Center absent explicit permission.  See 

Finding of Fact 2.  We find appellant credibly testified she complied with these 

instructions in that she called the telephone number provided in the SPI Notice, made 

arrangements to return the items via mail, and did in fact return the items by mail.  

See Findings of Fact 5, 6, 7. 

 

We further find the letter appellant included with the items did not 

suggest she was resigning.  See Finding of Fact 9.  While an employee may resign 

from the classified service either verbally or in writing, the resignation must be  
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voluntary and evidenced by an affirmative statement of the employee’s intent to 

resign.  71 Pa.C.S. § 2606(a)(1); 4 Pa. Code § 605.3(a)(expired March 12, 2022).  

Furthermore, the “[r]esignation of an individual in the classified service shall not be 

effective unless accepted by the appointing authority in writing within 15 calendar 

days after the date the individual tenders resignation.”  71 Pa.C.S. § 2606(b).   

 

Here, appellant’s letter merely asked that the items be returned to RN 

Instructor Jones, who is the person appellant spoke to regarding the return of the 

items.  See Findings of Fact 6, 7, 9.  Furthermore, there is no evidence the appointing 

authority communicated with appellant, by letter or otherwise, to confirm the generic 

letter she included with the items was meant to be interpreted as a resignation letter.  

This is particularly concerning since there is no evidence the letter in any way 

specified an intent to resign.  Rather, the contents of the letter were consistent with 

the instructions for returning the items.  See Finding of Fact 9.  Additionally, there 

is no evidence the appointing authority accepted the alleged resignation.  

Accordingly, we find appellant has established non-merit factor discrimination 

based on a mistake of fact. 

 

Lastly, we consider appellant’s procedural discrimination claim.  To 

establish a claim of “procedural discrimination,” the employee must show she was 

harmed because of procedural noncompliance with the Act, or that, because of the 

peculiar nature of the procedural impropriety, she could have been harmed, but there 

is no way to prove that for certain.  Price, supra.  No showing of intent is 

required.  Price, supra.  We find, in part, appellant presented credible evidence of 

procedural discrimination in that the SPI Notice did not inform her of the reason(s) 

for the suspension.  See Finding of Fact 2. 
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Pursuant to Section 2801(a) of Act 71, written notice of personnel 

actions, such as the SPI issued to appellant, shall be provided to the affected 

employee.  71 Pa.C.S. § 2801(a).  Section 2801(c) further provides the notice shall 

include the reasons for the action.  71 Pa.C.S. § 2801(c).  “For such notice to be 

adequate, it must at the very least contain a sufficient listing and explanation of any 

charges so that the individual involved can know against what charges he must 

defend himself if he can.”  McClelland v. Com., State Civil Service Commission, 14 

Pa. Commw. 339, 343, 322 A.2d 133, 136 (1974). 

 

The SPI Notice issued to appellant fails to disclose any indication of 

the actions purportedly underlying its charges.  See Finding of Fact 2.  The SPI 

Notice merely informs appellant: 

This suspension without pay is pending further 

investigation into allegations of unauthorized behavior in 

the workplace. 

See Finding of Fact 2.  The SPI Notice does not specify the unauthorized behavior 

for which appellant is being suspended, nor is there any indication as to the date(s) 

on which the alleged behavior occurred.  See Finding of Fact 2.  As such, the SPI 

Notice does not contain a sufficient explanation of the charges.  Nonetheless, this 

insufficiency was cured during the investigation when appellant was interviewed 

about the specific incidents.  See Finding of Fact 13.  Accordingly, we find appellant 

has failed to establish the requisite harm necessary to substantiate a claim of 

procedural discrimination.   

 

  

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1974101568&pubNum=0000162&originatingDoc=Iff64803d973c11dbab489133ffb377e0&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_162_135&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=687e68dbf6d0498c8afc8f238c27a1ed&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)#co_pp_sp_162_135
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1974101568&pubNum=0000162&originatingDoc=Iff64803d973c11dbab489133ffb377e0&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_162_135&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=687e68dbf6d0498c8afc8f238c27a1ed&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)#co_pp_sp_162_135
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Conclusion 

 

Based on the foregoing, we find appellant failed to present a prima facie 

case of traditional discrimination based on her race.  Likewise, we find the 

procedural discrimination established by appellant was harmless error.  However, 

with that said, we find appellant did establish non-merit factor discrimination based 

upon a mistake of fact.  Specifically, we find the appointing authority failed to 

conclude the investigation because it mistakenly believed appellant resigned from 

her position.  See Findings of Fact 10, 11.  This mistake of fact denied appellant a 

resolution of the charges set forth in the SPI Notice and prematurely ended her 

employment with the appointing authority.  Therefore, we find appellant established 

non-merit factor discrimination in the form of a mistake of fact.  Accordingly, we 

enter the following:10 

 

  

 
10  Under Section 3003(8) of Act 71, where an appellant prevails in an appeal, the Commission has the express 

authority to fashion a remedy and issue an appropriate order to assure rights accorded to an individual under Act 71 

are protected.  71 Pa.C.S. § 3003(8)(ii). 
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CONCLUSION OF LAW 

 

Appellant presented evidence establishing discrimination 

violative of Section 2704 of Act 71 of 2018.   

 

 

ORDER 

 

AND NOW, the State Civil Service Commission, by agreement of its 

members, sustains the appeal of Vicky M. Rose challenging her suspension pending 

investigation from probationary Registered Nurse employment with the Department 

of Military and Veterans Affairs and modifies the action of the Department of 

Military and Veterans Affairs in the suspension pending investigation of Vicky M. 

Rose from probationary Registered Nurse employment.  The Commission orders 

that within thirty (30) calendar days the appointing authority must reinstate 

Vicky M. Rose to her prior position of Registered Nurse.  The Commission declines 

to award any back pay, retroactive seniority, or other emoluments in this appeal.  

Vicky M. Rose shall be required to successfully serve the remainder of her 

probationary period before receiving regular status.  

 

We further order the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 

reissue the suspension pending investigation letter to Vicky M. Rose and complete 

its investigation of the charges therein.11  The letter shall specify the conduct being 

investigated and any and all actions Vicky M. Rose is required to take to maintain 

 
11  The appointing authority is reminded suspensions, including suspensions pending internal investigation, may not 

exceed sixty working days in one calendar year.  71 Pa.C.S. § 2603(a)(2).  In the present matter, the new period of 

suspension shall include the time from the original suspension date until the date appellant was involuntarily removed 

from Commonwealth service. 
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her employment while suspended pending investigation.  Should Vicky M. Rose 

comply with the instructions set forth in the letter, she shall be reemployed with 

probationary status and pending the outcome of the suspension pending 

investigation.  Lastly, we order that within thirty (30) calendar days of the mailed 

date of this opinion, the appointing authority shall submit written notice of 

compliance with this Order to the Executive Director of the State Civil Service 

Commission. 
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